

No. 21-900

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF CINCINNATI, OHIO, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

LAMAR ADVANTAGE GP COMPANY, LLC, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

R. GUY TAFT  
STEPHEN E. SCHILLING  
STRAUSS TROY  
*150 East Fifth Street,  
Fourth Floor  
Cincinnati, OH 45202*

MICHAEL A. GALASSO  
ESTHER M. NORTON  
ROBBINS, KELLY, PATTERSON,  
& TUCKER, LPA  
*312 Elm Street,  
Suite 2200  
Cincinnati, OH 45202*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
AIMEE W. BROWN  
MARIA E. ELIOT\*  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

SUDHIR V. RAO  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statement .....	2
A. Background .....	3
B. Facts and procedural history .....	7
Discussion .....	11
A. The decision below is correct.....	11
B. The question presented is important and warrants this Court’s review.....	20
Conclusion .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	8, 13, 14, 19
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021).....	12, 22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	17
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising</i> , No. 20-1029 (argued Nov. 10, 2021) .....	21
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	7
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994) .....	6, 7
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986).....	12, 18
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. Director</i> , <i>Department of Finance</i> : 223 A.3d 1050 (Md. Ct. App. 2020) .....	9
247 A.3d 740 (Md. 2021), petition for cert. pending, No. 21-219 (Aug. 12, 2021).....	<i>passim</i>

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	22
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	8, 13, 15
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lovell v. City of Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938).....	12, 17, 18, 22
<i>Members of City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	6
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	5, 6, 18
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966) .....	12, 18
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co.</i> <i>v. Minnesota Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norton Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> <i>v. Village of Arlington Heights</i> , 433 N.E.2d 198 (Ohio 1982).....	18
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York</i> <i>Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	12
<i>Vermont Society of Association Executives v.</i> <i>Milne</i> , 779 A.2d 20 (Vt. 2001) .....	12
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1257(a) .....	2
Cincinnati Mun. Code:	
313-1-A1 .....	4
313-3 .....	4
313-7(b) .....	5
895-1-O .....	4
Miscellaneous:	
David B. Sentelle, <i>Freedom of the Press:</i> <i>A Liberty for All or a Privilege for a Few?</i> , 2014 Cato S. Ct. Rev. 15.....	22

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Elisa Shearer, <i>Social Media Outpaces Print Newspapers in the U.S. as a News Source</i> , Pew Research Center (Dec. 10, 2018) < <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/2018/12/10/newssources/">tinyurl.com/newssources2018</a> > .....	21
Elisa Shearer & Amy Mitchell, <i>News Use Across Social Media Platforms in 2020</i> , Pew Research Center (Jan. 12, 2021) < <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/2021/01/12/social-media-news/">tinyurl.com/socialmedianews2020</a> > .....	21
